

Nos. 23-5600(L), 23-5609

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

L.W., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor-Appellee

v.

JONATHAN THOMAS SKRMETTI, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR-APPELLEE IN  
NO. 23-5600 AND AMICUS CURIAE IN NO. 23-5609

---

HENRY C. LEVENTIS  
United States Attorney  
Middle District of Tennessee

MICHAEL A. BENNETT  
United States Attorney  
Western District of Kentucky

CARLTON S. SHIER, IV  
United States Attorney  
Eastern District of Kentucky

KRISTEN CLARKE  
Assistant Attorney General

BONNIE I. ROBIN-VERGEER  
BARBARA A. SCHWABAUER  
JONATHAN L. BACKER  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044  
(202) 305-3034

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
INTRODUCTION .....	1
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
1. <i>Factual Background</i> .....	4
a. <i>Gender Dysphoria In Transgender Youth</i> .....	4
b. <i>The Widely Accepted Standard Of Care For               Treating Gender Dysphoria In Transgender               Children And Adolescents</i> .....	6
c. <i>Challenged Laws</i> .....	10
i. <i>SBI (Tennessee)</i> .....	10
ii. <i>SB150 (Kentucky)</i> .....	12
2. <i>Procedural History</i> .....	14
a. <i>L.W. v. Skrmetti</i> .....	14
b. <i>Doe v. Thornbury</i> .....	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	19

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
ARGUMENT	
NEITHER DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY GRANTING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	21
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	21
B. <i>Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Their Equal-Protection Claims</i> .....	22
1. <i>SB1 And SB150 Are Subject To Heightened Scrutiny Because They Discriminate On The Basis Of Sex</i> .....	22
a. <i>SB1 And SB150 Facially Discriminate Based On Sex</i> .....	23
b. <i>SB1 And SB150 Also Discriminate Based On Sex By Discriminating Against Transgender Minors</i> .....	24
2. <i>SB1 And SB150 Also Trigger Heightened Scrutiny Because Transgender Persons Constitute At Least A Quasi-Suspect Class</i> .....	28
3. <i>The Arguments Against Application Of Heightened Scrutiny Lack Merit</i> .....	32
a. <i>A Law Can Discriminate Based On Sex Without Preferring One Sex Over Another</i> .....	32
b. <i>Dobbs And Geduldig Are Inapposite</i> .....	34
c. <i>Physiological Differences Between Sexes Are Irrelevant To Determining The Level Of Scrutiny</i> .....	37
d. <i>Heightened Scrutiny Is Consistent With The Proper Role Of Courts Applying The Equal Protection Clause</i> .....	37

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
4. <i>Neither District Court Abused Its Discretion In Finding That SB1 And SB150 Are Unlikely To Survive Heightened Scrutiny</i> .....	40
a. <i>Evidence Does Not Support Defendants’ Justifications For SB1 And SB150</i> .....	41
i. <i>The Medical Community Supports The Use Of Puberty Blockers And Hormone Therapies To Treat Gender Dysphoria</i> .....	41
ii. <i>The Skrmetti Court Did Not Clearly Err In Treating Defendants’ Experts With Skepticism</i> .....	43
iii. <i>The District Courts Did Not Clearly Err In Rejecting Defendants’ Criticisms Of The Research Supporting Gender-Affirming Care</i> .....	44
iv. <i>Defendants Identify No Risks That Outweigh The Benefits Of The Banned Treatments</i> .....	49
b. <i>Neither District Court Clearly Erred In Finding That SB1 And SB150 Are Not Substantially Related To Achieving The States’ Asserted Interests</i> .....	54
c. <i>SB1 And SB150 Also Fail Rational-Basis Review</i> .....	56
C. <i>Transgender Adolescents, Including The Minor Plaintiffs, Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent Injunctive Relief</i> .....	58
D. <i>The Balance Of Harms And The Public Interest Favor An Injunction</i> .....	59

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>E. This Court Should Remand To The District Court For Further Proceedings If It Is Not Satisfied With The Scope Of The Skrmetti Preliminary Injunction .....</i>	<i>60</i>
CONCLUSION .....	63
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Adams v. St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022) (en banc) .....	33, 39
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	33
<i>Arizona v. Biden</i> , 40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	21
<i>B.P.J. v. West Virginia State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2023 WL 111875 (S.D. W. Va. Jan. 5, 2023), appeal pending, No. 23-1078 (4th Cir.).....	39
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987).....	28, 30
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993) .....	57
<i>Brown v. Zavaras</i> , 63 F.3d 967 (10th 1995).....	29
<i>C.P. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Ill.</i> , No. 3:20-cv-6145, 2022 WL 17092846 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 21, 2022) .....	43
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	60-61
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	28, 38-39, 56
<i>Communities for Equity v. Michigan High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 459 F.3d 676 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	40
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017) .....	21
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 956 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Director, Off. of Workers’ Comp. Programs v. Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995) .....	62

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) .....	34
<i>Doe v. Ladapo</i> , No. 4:23cv114, 2023 WL 3833848 (N.D. Fla. June 6, 2023), appeal pending, No. 23-12159 (11th Cir.).....	22, 35, 43
<i>Doster v. Kendall</i> , 54 F.4th 398 (6th Cir. 2022).....	60
<i>Edmo v. Idaho Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 358 F. Supp. 3d 1103 (D. Idaho 2018), aff’d in relevant part, 935 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2019).....	44
<i>EEOC v. R.G. &amp; G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018), aff’d, <i>Bostock</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	26
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	56-57
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Marshall</i> , 603 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (M.D. Ala. 2022), appeal filed, No. 22-11707 (11th Cir.) .....	22, 43
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	31
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974) .....	34-35
<i>General Tel. Co. of the Nw., Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980).....	62
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 2878 (2021).....	29-31
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	56
<i>K.C. v. The Individual Members of the Med. Licensing Bd. Of Ind.</i> , No. 1:23cv595, 2023 WL 4054086 (S.D. Ind. June 16, 2023), appeal pending, No. 23-2366 (7th Cir.).....	22
<i>Kadel v. Folwell</i> , 620 F. Supp. 3d 339 (M.D.N.C. 2022) .....	43



<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019).....	29
<i>Lexmark Intern., Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 387 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	21
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986) .....	28, 30
<i>M.A.B. v. Board of Educ. of Talbot Cnty.</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 704 (D. Md. 2018).....	31
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	27
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1994) .....	33
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982) .....	40
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001) .....	37
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	22, 58
<i>Ondo v. City of Cleveland</i> , 795 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	29
<i>Pasadena City Bd. of Educ. v. Spangler</i> , 427 U.S. 424 (1976).....	62
<i>Pelcha v. MW Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 988 F.3d 318 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 142 S. Ct. 461 (2021).....	26-27
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	57
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004).....	25-26
<i>Spangler v. United States</i> , 415 F.2d 1242 (9th Cir. 1969) .....	61-62
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017), cert. dismissed, 138 S. Ct. 1260 (2018).....	23, 30

<b>CONSTITUTION:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV, § 1 .....	60
 <b>STATUTES:</b>	
21 U.S.C. 355(a) .....	47
21 U.S.C. 355(d) .....	47
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1).....	27
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(e) .....	27
42 U.S.C. 2000h-2.....	3, 14, 60-61
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.372 (SB150) (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 311.372(1)(b).....	13
§ 311.372(2).....	23, 26
§ 311.372(2)(a) .....	13, 36
§ 311.372(2)(b).....	13, 24, 36
§ 311.372(3)(a) .....	13, 55, 57
§ 311.372(3)(b).....	13, 55, 57
§ 311.372(4).....	13
§ 311.372(5).....	13
§ 311.372(6).....	13, 59
Tenn. Code Ann.,	
§ 68-33-101, <i>et seq.</i> (SB1) (2023) .....	1
§ 68-33-101(h).....	56
§ 68-33-102(1) .....	12, 55
§ 68-33-102(5)(B).....	11
§ 68-33-102(9).....	11
§ 68-33-103.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 68-33-103(a)(1).....	11, 23-24
§ 68-33-103(a)(1)(A).....	25-26
§ 68-33-103(a)(1)(B) .....	25
§ 68-33-103(b)(1)(A).....	11, 55, 57
§ 68-33-103(b)(1)(B).....	12
§ 68-33-103(b)(2) .....	12

**STATUTES (continued):** **PAGE**

§ 68-33-104.....11  
 § 68-33-105.....12  
 § 68-33-106(b).....12

**REGULATION:**

21 C.F.R. Pt. 314.....47

**RULE:**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) .....4

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

2023 Anti-Trans Bills Tracker, TransLegislation.com  
 (last visited July 31, 2023), <https://perma.cc/X58H-823H>.....31

Am. Psych. Ass’n, Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of  
 Mental Disorders (5th ed. 2013)..... 5

Christopher M. Wittich et al., *Ten Common Questions  
 (and Their Answers) About Off-Label Drug Use*,  
 87 Mayo Clinic Proc. 982 (2012), <https://perma.cc/2YHU-LLLJ> ..... 47-48

Press Release, Am. Acad. Pediatrics, *AAP Reaffirms Gender-Affirming  
 Care Policy, Authorizes Systematic Review of Evidence to Guide  
 Update* (Aug. 4, 2023), <https://perma.cc/C5TG-MEMG> .....6

*Understanding Unapproved Use of Approved Drugs “Off Label,”*  
 U.S. Food & Drug Admin. (2018), <https://perma.cc/A9DG-ML23>.....48
